01-13-2006 Q89795 MODIFIED Form PTO-1595 RECORDA U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 103158261 \mathbf{P}_{L} To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Tomoyoshi HIGASHI SHOWA DENKO K.K. Eiji KAMBARA 13-9, Shiba Daimon 1-chome, Minato-ku, Katsuyuki TSUJI Tokyo 105-8518, Japan Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \(\subseteq \) Yes \(\subseteq \) No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger 10/548542 ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: August 12, 2005 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: August 12, 2005 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Not Yet Assigned Unknown Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: SUGHRUE MION, PLLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 WASHINGTON OFFICE ☑ Enclosed. ☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 19-4880. 23373 The USPTO is directed and authorized to charge all required CUSTOMER NUMBER fees, except for the Issue Fee and the Publication Fee, to Deposit Account No. 19-4880. Please also credit any overpayments to said Deposit Account. 8. Deposit Account Number: 19-4880 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

9. Statement and signature.

original document.

September 12, 2005 Date

PATENT REEL: 017449 FRAME: 0710

U.S. ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") by

| Insert ASSIGNEE's | SHOWA DENKO K.K. | | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|---|---|--------------------------|
| Name(s) Address(es)) | 13-9, Shiba Daim | on 1-chome, Minato- | ku, Tokyo 105-8518, Ja | pan |
| Title of avention) | transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire as | nd exclusive right, title and interest to the ING VAPOR-GROWN CARI | | |
| | | even date herewith or, if not so execute | ed, was: | raieni |
| nsert date | (a) executed on | ; (| | |
| application, not encurrent) | (b) filed on/ | data, when known. | eby authorized to insert in (b) the specified | |
| | Patent(s) may be granted and including Patent(s)"). The ASSIGNOR agree(s), ASSIGNEE, to do all acts which the enforcing protection for said inventions said Letters Patent(s), in any interference proceeding which may arise or be decomposed in the said to be decomposed. | ination application based thereon, for the same any extensions thereof (collectively, however, the same and prosected by said ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE may deem necessary, desirant, including in the preparation and prosected, reissue, reexamination, or public ulared in relation to same, such acts to it | on said application and any continuation, divide full term or terms for which the said Lette ereinafter, "said application(s) and Letters is without charge to but at the expense of said ble or expedient, for securing, maintaining an ecution of said application(s) and the issuance se proceeding, and in any litigation or other is clude but not be limited to executing all paperiding sworn testimony, and obtaining and | is id e of egal |
| | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) | affixed his/her/their signature(s). | |
| ignatures) | n Tomoyoshi Higashi | Tomoyoshi Higashi | August 12, 2005 | |
| | 2 Eyr Kambara (SIGNATURE) 2) Katzuyu (c. Jsuji | Eiji Kambara | August 12, 2005 | |
| | 3) talzy y (C') Suji | Katsuyuki Tsuji | August 12, 2005 | |
| | 4)(SIGNATURE) | (TYPE NAME) | (DATE) | |
| | 5)(SIGNATURE) | (TYPE NAME) | (DATE) | |
| | 6)(SIGNATURE) | (TYPE NAME) | (DATE) | |

RECORDED: 09/12/2005

PATENT REEL: 017449 FRAME: 0711